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Appendix A  Completed UWMP Checklist 

Checklist Arranged by Subject 

CWC Section UWMP Requirement Subject 
Guidebook 

Location 

AWA 
UWMP 

Location 

10620(b) Every person that becomes an urban water 

supplier shall adopt an urban water 

management plan within one year after it 

has become an urban water supplier.  

Plan Preparation Section 2.1 Section 2.1 

10620(d)(2) Coordinate the preparation of its plan with 
other appropriate agencies in the area, 
including other water suppliers that share a 
common source, water management 
agencies, and relevant public agencies, to 
the extent practicable. 

Plan Preparation Section 2.5.2 Section 
2.5.2 

10642 Provide supporting documentation that the 
water supplier has encouraged active 
involvement of diverse social, cultural, and 
economic elements of the population 
within the service area prior to and during 
the preparation of the plan. 

Plan Preparation Section 2.5.2 Section 
2.5.3, 
Appendix B 

10631(a) Describe the water supplier service area.  System 
Description 

Section 3.1 Section 3.1 

10631(a) Describe the climate of the service area of 
the supplier. 

System 
Description 

Section 3.3 Section 3.3 

10631(a) Provide population projections for 2020, 
2025, 2030, and 2035.  

System 
Description 

Section 3.4 Section 3.4 

10631(a) Describe other demographic factors 
affecting the supplier’s water management 
planning. 

System 
Description 

Section 3.4 Section 3.4 
and Section 
4.5.2 

10631(a) Indicate the current population of the 
service area.  

System 
Description and 
Baselines and 
Targets 

Sections 3.4 
and 5.4 

Sections 3.4 

10631(e)(1) Quantify past, current, and projected water 
use, identifying the uses among water use 
sectors. 

System Water 
Use 

Section 4.2 Section 4.1 
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CWC Section UWMP Requirement Subject 
Guidebook 

Location 

AWA 
UWMP 

Location 

10631(e)(3)(A) Report the distribution system water loss 
for the most recent 12-month period 
available.  

System Water 
Use 

Section 4.3 Section 4.2 

10631.1(a) Include projected water use needed for 
lower income housing projected in the 
service area of the supplier. 

System Water 
Use 

Section 4.5 Section 4.4 

10608.20(b) Retail suppliers shall adopt a 2020 water 
use target using one of four methods. 

Baselines and 
Targets 

Section 5.7 
and App E 

Section 5.1 
and 
Appendix E 

10608.20(e) Retail suppliers shall provide baseline daily 

per capita water use, urban water use 

target, interim urban water use target, and 

compliance daily per capita water use, 

along with the bases for determining those 

estimates, including references to 

supporting data.  

Baselines and 
Targets 

Chapter 5 and 
App E 

Section 
5.1.1 and 
Appendix E 

10608.22 Retail suppliers’ per capita daily water use 

reduction shall be no less than 5 percent of 

base daily per capita water use of the 5 

year baseline. This does not apply if the 

suppliers base GPCD is at or below 100.  

Baselines and 
Targets 

Section 5.7.2 Section 
5.1.3 and 
Appendix E 

10608.24(a) Retail suppliers shall meet their interim 

target by December 31, 2015. 
Baselines and 
Targets 

Section 5.8 
and App E 

Section 5.2 
and 
Appendix E 

10608.24(d)(2) If the retail supplier adjusts its compliance 
GPCD using weather normalization, 
economic adjustment, or extraordinary 
events, it shall provide the basis for, and 
data supporting the adjustment.  

Baselines and 
Targets 

Section 5.8.2 Section 5.2 

10608.36 Wholesale suppliers shall include an 
assessment of present and proposed future 
measures, programs, and policies to help 
their retail water suppliers achieve 
targeted water use reductions.  

Baselines and 
Targets 

Section 5.1 Section 2.4 

10608.40 Retail suppliers shall report on their 
progress in meeting their water use 
targets. The data shall be reported using a 
standardized form.  

Baselines and 
Targets 

Section 5.8 
and App E 

Section 5.2 
and 
Appendix E 
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CWC Section UWMP Requirement Subject 
Guidebook 

Location 

AWA 
UWMP 

Location 

10631(b) Identify and quantify the existing and 
planned sources of water available for 
2015, 2020, 2025, 2030, and 2035. 

System Supplies Chapter 6 Chapter 6 

10631(b) Indicate whether groundwater is an 
existing or planned source of water 
available to the supplier.   

System Supplies Section 6.2 Section 6.2 

10631(b)(1) Indicate whether a groundwater 
management plan has been adopted by the 
water supplier or if there is any other 
specific authorization for groundwater 
management.  Include a copy of the plan or 
authorization. 

System Supplies Section 6.2.2 Section 
6.2.2 

10631(b)(2) Describe the groundwater basin. System Supplies Section 6.2.1 Section 6.2 

10631(b)(2) Indicate if the basin has been adjudicated 
and include a copy of the court order or 
decree and a description of the amount of 
water the supplier has the legal right to 
pump. 

System Supplies Section 6.2.2 Section 
6.2.2 

10631(b)(2) For unadjudicated basins, indicate whether 
or not the department has identified the 
basin as overdrafted, or projected to 
become overdrafted. Describe efforts by 
the supplier to eliminate the long-term 
overdraft condition.  

System Supplies Section 6.2.3 Section 
6.2.3 

10631(b)(3) Provide a detailed description and analysis 
of the location, amount, and sufficiency of 
groundwater pumped by the urban water 
supplier for the past five years 

System Supplies Section 6.2.4 Section 6.2 

10631(b)(4) Provide a detailed description and analysis 
of the amount and location of groundwater 
that is projected to be pumped. 

System Supplies Sections 6.2 
and 6.9 

Section 6.9 

10631(d) Describe the opportunities for exchanges 
or transfers of water on a short-term or 
long-term basis. 

System Supplies  Section 6.7 Section 6.7 
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Appendix E  SBX7-7 Tables and Data 
  



 

 

 

 

SB X7-7 Table 0: Units of Measure Used in UWMP*           
(select one from the drop down list)                 

Acre Feet

*The unit of measure must be consistent with Table 2-3 
NOTES:  

Parameter Value Units
2008 total water deliveries 7,049                      Acre Feet

2008 total volume of delivered recycled water 515                         Acre Feet

2008 recycled water as a percent of total deliveries 7.31% Percent
Number of years in baseline period1, 2 10 Years
Year beginning baseline period range 1995
Year ending baseline period range3 2004
Number of years in baseline period 5 Years
Year beginning baseline period range 2003
Year ending baseline period range4 2007

 SB X7-7 Table-1: Baseline Period Ranges

1 If the 2008 recycled water percent is less than 10 percent, then the first baseline period is a continuous 10-year period.  If the amount of 
recycled water delivered in 2008 is 10 percent or greater, the first baseline period is a continuous 10- to 15-year period.                                         
2 The Water Code requires that the baseline period is between 10 and 15 years. However, DWR recognizes that some water suppliers may not 
have the minimum 10 years of baseline data. 

3 The ending year must be between December 31, 2004 and December 31, 2010.

4 The ending year must be between December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2010.

5-year                   
baseline period 

Baseline

10- to 15-year    
baseline period

NOTES: The 2008 total volume of delivered recycled water was the volume treated by the City of Ione and 
delivered to the Castle Oaks Golf Course. 2008 volume assumed to be the average for the Castle Oaks Water 
Reclamation Plant, equivalent to 0.7 MGD for April through November (Policy Consulting Associates, 2014). 
Although it was not treated and delivered by the Agency, it is an offset to potable water that would otherwise 
need to be supplied by the Agency.



 

 

 

NOTES:

SB X7-7 Table 2: Method for Population Estimates

Method Used to Determine Population
(may check more than one)

1. Department of Finance  (DOF)
DOF Table E-8 (1990 - 2000) and  (2000-2010)  and
DOF Table E-5 (2011 - 2015) when available 

3. DWR Population Tool

4. Other
DWR recommends pre-review

2. Persons-per-Connection Method

Population

Year 1 1995                                      11,123 
Year 2 1996                                      11,030 
Year 3 1997                                      10,933 
Year 4 1998                                      11,112 
Year 5 1999                                      11,215 
Year 6 2000                                      11,181 
Year 7 2001                                      11,262 
Year 8 2002                                      12,781 
Year 9 2003                                      14,410 
Year 10 2004                                      14,987 

Year 1 2003                                      14,410 
Year 2 2004                                      14,987 
Year 3 2005                                      14,737 
Year 4 2006                                      14,851 
Year 5 2007                                      14,859 

                                     13,868 
NOTES:

Year

2015

SB X7-7 Table 3: Service Area Population

10 to 15 Year Baseline Population

5 Year Baseline Population

2015 Compliance Year Population



 

Exported 
Water 

Change in 
Dist. 

System 
Storage

(+/-) 

Indirect 
Recycled 

Water
This column 
will remain 

blank until SB 
X7-7 Table 4-B 
is completed.           

 Water 
Delivered 

for 
Agricultural 

Use 

Process 
Water

This column will 
remain blank 
until SB X7-7  
Table 4-D is 
completed. 

Year 1 1995 10,471         2,176                            -   117                                       -             8,177 
Year 2 1996 11,655         2,082                            -   94                                         -             9,478 
Year 3 1997 13,426         2,428                            -   231                                       -           10,768 
Year 4 1998 11,276         1,977                            -   254                                       -             9,045 
Year 5 1999 13,822         2,379                            -   178                                       -           11,266 
Year 6 2000 13,331         2,399                            -   93                                         -           10,839 
Year 7 2001 12,713         1,913                            -   203                                       -           10,597 
Year 8 2002 11,032         2,288                            -   144                                       -             8,600 
Year 9 2003 11,721         2,238                            -   583                                       -             8,900 
Year 10 2004 12,065         2,368                            -   833                                       -             8,863 
Year 11 0 -                                      -                           -                    -   
Year 12 0 -                                      -                           -                    -   
Year 13 0 -                                      -                           -                    -   
Year 14 0 -                                      -                           -                    -   
Year 15 0 -                                      -                           -                    -   

9,654

Year 1 2003           11,721 2,238                            -   583                                       -             8,900 
Year 2 2004           12,065 2,368                            -   833                                       -             8,863 
Year 3 2005           10,498 2,304                            -   697                                       -             7,497 
Year 4 2006           11,861 2,331                            -   93                                         -             9,437 
Year 5 2007           10,954 2,329                            -   229                                       -             8,395 

8,619

             6,049 1,156                            -   14                                         -         4,879 

* NOTE that the units of measure must remain consistent throughout the UWMP,  as reported in Table 2-3

NOTES:

SB X7-7 Table 4: Annual Gross Water Use *

2015

 10 to 15 Year Baseline - Gross Water Use 

10 - 15 year baseline average gross water use
 5 Year Baseline - Gross Water Use 

5 year baseline average gross water use
2015 Compliance Year - Gross Water Use 

Baseline Year
Fm SB X7-7 Table 3

Volume 
Into 

Distribution 
System

This column 
will remain 

blank until SB 
X7-7 Table 4-A 
is completed.             

Annual 
Gross 

Water Use 

Deductions



 

Volume   
Entering 

Distribution 
System 

Meter Error 
Adjustment
* Optional

(+/-)

Corrected 
Volume 
Entering 

Distribution 
System

Year 1 1995 10,454                      10,454 
Year 2 1996 11,637                      11,637 
Year 3 1997 13,405                      13,405 
Year 4 1998 11,258                      11,258 
Year 5 1999 13,801                      13,801 
Year 6 2000 13,307                      13,307 
Year 7 2001 12,457                      12,457 
Year 8 2002 10,753                      10,753 
Year 9 2003 11,472                      11,472 
Year 10 2004 11,789                      11,789 
Year 11 0                       -   
Year 12 0                       -   
Year 13 0                       -   
Year 14 0                       -   
Year 15 0                       -   

Year 1 2003 11,472                      11,472 
Year 2 2004 11,789                      11,789 
Year 3 2005 10,250                      10,250 
Year 4 2006 11,529                      11,529 
Year 5 2007 10,672                      10,672 

5,843                          5,843 

SB X7-7 Table 4-A:  Volume Entering the Distribution 
System(s)
Complete one table for each source. 

10 to 15 Year Baseline - Water into Distribution System

5 Year Baseline - Water into Distribution System

2015 Compliance Year - Water into Distribution System

Name of Source

Baseline Year
Fm SB X7-7 Table 3

* Meter Error Adjustment - See guidance in Methodology 1, Step 3 of 
Methodologies Document

NOTES:

This water source is:
The supplier's own water source
A purchased or imported source

2015

Mokelumne River



 

Volume   
Entering 

Distribution 
System 

Meter Error 
Adjustment
* Optional

(+/-)

Corrected 
Volume 
Entering 

Distribution 
System

Year 1 1995 17                 17
Year 2 1996 18                 18
Year 3 1997 21                 21
Year 4 1998 18                 18
Year 5 1999 21                 21
Year 6 2000 24                 24
Year 7 2001 256               256
Year 8 2002 279               279
Year 9 2003 249               249
Year 10 2004 276               276
Year 11                -   0
Year 12                -   0
Year 13                -   0
Year 14                -   0
Year 15                -   0

Year 1         2,003 249               249
Year 2         2,004 276               276
Year 3         2,005 248               248
Year 4         2,006 332               332
Year 5         2,007 282               282

206               206

Name of Source Groundwater
SB X7-7 Table 4-A:  Volume Entering the Distribution 

Baseline Year
Fm SB X7-7 Table 3

2015
* Meter Error Adjustment - See guidance in Methodology 1, Step 3 of 

Methodologies Document

NOTES:

This water source is:
The supplier's own water source
A purchased or imported source

10 to 15 Year Baseline - Water into Distribution System

5 Year Baseline - Water into Distribution System

2015 Compliance Year - Water into Distribution System



 

 

 

Service Area 
Population
Fm SB X7-7   

Table 3

Annual Gross 
Water Use
Fm SB X7-7

Table 4

Daily Per 
Capita Water 
Use (GPCD) 

Year 1 1995 11,123              8,177                      656                 
Year 2 1996 11,030              9,478                      767                 
Year 3 1997 10,933              10,768                    879                 
Year 4 1998 11,112              9,045                      727                 
Year 5 1999 11,215              11,266                    897                 
Year 6 2000 11,181              10,839                    865                 
Year 7 2001 11,262              10,597                    840                 
Year 8 2002 12,781              8,600                      601                 
Year 9 2003 14,410              8,900                      551                 
Year 10 2004 14,987              8,863                      528                 

                  731 

Service Area 
Population
Fm SB X7-7

Table 3

Gross Water Use
Fm SB X7-7

Table 4

Daily Per 
Capita Water 

Use

Year 1 2003                14,410                        8,900                   551 
Year 2 2004                14,987                        8,863                   528 
Year 3 2005                14,737                        7,497                   454 
Year 4 2006                14,851                        9,437                   567 
Year 5 2007                14,859                        8,395                   504 

521

13,868              4,879                      314                 
NOTES:

5 Year Average Baseline GPCD
 2015 Compliance Year GPCD

2015

Baseline Year
Fm SB X7-7 Table 3

SB X7-7 Table 5: Gallons Per Capita Per Day (GPCD)

Baseline Year
Fm SB X7-7 Table 3

10 to 15 Year Baseline GPCD

10-15 Year Average Baseline GPCD
 5 Year Baseline GPCD

731

521

2015 Compliance Year GPCD 314

SB X7-7 Table 6: Gallons per Capita per Day 
Summary From Table SB X7-7 Table 5

10-15 Year Baseline GPCD

5 Year Baseline GPCD

NOTES:



 

 

 

 

 

Supporting Documentation

Method 1 SB X7-7 Table 7A

Method 2 SB X7-7 Tables 7B, 7C, and 7D 
Contact DWR for these tables

Method 3 SB X7-7 Table 7-E

Method 4 Method 4 Calculator

SB X7-7 Table 7: 2020 Target Method
Select Only One

Target Method

NOTES:

10-15 Year Baseline                              
GPCD

  2020 Target 
GPCD

731 585

SB X7-7 Table 7-A: Target Method 1
20% Reduction

NOTES:

5 Year
Baseline GPCD
From SB X7-7           

Table 5

Maximum 
2020 Target1

Calculated
2020 Target2

Confirmed 
2020 Target

521 495 585                               495

SB X7-7 Table 7-F: Confirm Minimum Reduction for 2020 Target

1 Maximum 2020 Target is 95% of the 5 Year Baseline GPCD                                          
2 2020 Target is calculated based on the selected Target Method, see SB X7-7 Table 7 
and corresponding tables for agency's calculated target.     

NOTES: 



 

 

 

Confirmed
2020 Target
Fm SB X7-7
Table 7-F

10-15 year 
Baseline GPCD

Fm SB X7-7
Table 5

2015 Interim 
Target GPCD

495 731 613

SB X7-7 Table 8: 2015 Interim Target GPCD

NOTES: 

Extraordinary 
Events

Weather 
Normalization

Economic 
Adjustment

314 613
 From 

Methodology 
8 (Optional) 

 From 
Methodology 
8 (Optional) 

 From 
Methodology 
8 (Optional) 

-                   314                   314                   YES

Optional Adjustments  (in GPCD)

NOTES: 

SB X7-7 Table 9: 2015 Compliance

Did Supplier 
Achieve 
Targeted 

Reduction for 
2015?

Actual 2015 
GPCD

2015 Interim 
Target GPCD

2015 GPCD 
(Adjusted if 
applicable)

TOTAL 
Adjustments

Adjusted 
2015 GPCD 

Enter "0" if Adjustment Not Used
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